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3 Jan.: Nuevolution to receive license fee payment of USD 750,000 from Janssen Biotech

23 Jan.: Nuevolution appoint Dr. Paul Scigalla as Chief Medical Officer on consultancy basis

24 Apr.: Nuevolution’s Board of Directors to be reduced from six to five members. Fredrik Arp not to seek 
re-election

26 Apr.: Nuevolution obtains new data in its internal RORγt program supporting effect in human Inflammatory 
Bowel Diseases (IBD) 

Market: Nasdaq First North Premier, Stockholm

Ticker: NUE.ST

Number of shares: 42,858,236

Market value (30.4.2018): SEK 736 million 

Share price range (6M): 15.60-21.20 SEK/share

Share price (30.4.2018): 17.18 SEK/share

N U E V O L U T I O N  A T - A - G L A N C E

Major shareholders: SEB Venture Capital, Sunstone Capital, Industrifonden and SEB Utvecklingsstiftelse
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Founded: 2001 in Copenhagen, Denmark

Industry: Healthcare, Biotech

Homepage: www.nuevolution.com

17 deals to date Revenue stream

17 agreements since 2004 with partners (incl. 

Merck, Novartis, GSK, Boehringer Ingelheim, 

Janssen, Amgen, Almirall) 

App. SEK 530 million in realized partner income 

since 2004

Disease focus

Nuevolution

Internal pipeline focus on indications within:

• Oncology

• Immuno-oncology

• Severe inflammatory indications

Business goals
• Apply discovery platform against many disease  

targets allowing high upside and lower risk

• Broad portfolio of pre-clinical progams 

• Keep select programs for own development and out-
license select programs for revenue generation

Strong technology

SPEED
COST

1. SCREENING

2. CHEMETICS OPTIMIZATION

CHEMETICS MOLECULE

NN

N

DNA CHEMISTRY

N
N

N

N
N

N

N

LIBRARY
(collection of compunds)

(billions) DRUG 
CANDIDATE

• Million of times more molecules test-
ed vs. conventional methods

• Perfected for small molecules (tablet 
based medicines)

• Perfected for synthetic biologics 
(synthetic peptides)

• Higher success rate and lower risk

• Cost effective drug discovery
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Preparations to apply for  main market listing progresses  
according to plan

Summary for the three-month period ended 31 March 2018

Financial summary
SEK million Q1 2018 Q1 2017
Revenue 8.3 1.5
Total operating expenses, net -31.1 -31.3
Operating result -22.8 -29.8
Net result -21.3 -20.0
Basic and diluted earnings per share (SEK) -0.50 -0.68
Cash flow from operating activities -25.6 53.9
Cash and cash equivalents 90.8 200.9

Business and R&D summary

• As previously communicated, most recently in the interim report for October – December 2017, we are in sev-
eral discussions with pharmaceutical companies exploring different types of deals; including potential program 
out-licensing, R&D/platform collaboration. We can now update this guidance and confirm on-going partnership 
discussions including late stage negotiations of financial terms and other terms. The financial terms under discus-
sion are size wise similar to the financial terms of the partnership agreements that Nuevolution has acheived dur-
ing recent years. Nuevolution cannot, however, guarantee that such terms will be achieved in a final agreement 
for potential signing, and cannot guarantee that a final agreement for partnership will be reached and executed. 
We maintain our guidance on potential realization of a further partnership during the coming six months.

• Nuevolution successfully completed its support to the collaboration with Almirall, who will now solely seek the 
further development of the program

• Nuevolution’s own RORγt candidate compound showed good efficacy following therapeutic dosing in adoptive 
T-cell transfer mouse model of inflammatory bowel disease (IBD) 

• BET-BD1 program on track for nomination of development candidate during the second quarter of 2018

“30 June 2018 is coming up soon, but our preparations to apply for a list change to the main market progresses 
according to plan. Likewise, our business development discussions and R&D activities progress positively. We 
therefore maintain our guidance overall (corporate, business and R&D)”, said Alex Haahr Gouliaev, CEO

Events occurred after 31 March 2018

No events occurred subsequent to the balance sheet date that could affect the financial statements as of 31 March 
2018.

DISCLAIMER AND COPYRIGHT
The interim report has been prepared in both Swedish and English language. In case of discrepancy, it is the Swedish version which prevails.
Where amounts are noted in EUR or USD and the equivalent amount also is noted in SEK, the exchange rate used is that of the transaction date.

Photo series: p1, p5, p6, p12/13  by TR Media/Liquit: “Early Discovery - mining for gold” featuring Nuevolution staff Gitte Husemoen, Tomas 
Jacso, Berit Tonnesen, Sebastian Leth Petersen and Thomas Franch. Photo scenes are fictious and solely intended as metaphors for Nuevolution’s 
drug discovery proces. All other photos/illustrations by Nuevolution/Adobe stock
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Dear shareholder, Dear reader,

During the quarter, the company has continued its final prepa-
rations for filing the application to list Nuevolution’s shares on 
Nasdaq Stockholm’s Main Market. We maintain our guidance 
for filing the application before 30 June 20181.

As previously communicated, most recently in the interim 
report for October – December 2017, we are in several dis-
cussions with pharmaceutical companies exploring differ-
ent types of deals; including potential program out-licensing, 
R&D/platform collaboration. We can now update this guid-
ance and confirm on-going partnership discussions including 
late stage negotiations of financial terms and other terms. The 
financial terms under discussion are size wise similar to the 
financial terms of the partnership agreements that Nuevolu-
tion has acheived during recent years. Nuevolution cannot, 
however, guarantee that such terms will be achieved in a final 
agreement for potential signing, and cannot guarantee that a 
final agreement for partnership will be reached and executed. 
We maintain our guidance on potential realization of a further 
partnership during the coming six months1.

For our two most mature internal programs, the RORγt and 
bromodomain BET-BD1 inhibitor programs, we have almost 
completed all internal and expensive R&D work required to 
prepare these programs for potential IND-enabling studies 
(regulatory animal toxicology studies). In the RORγt program, 
we successfully completed the investigation for potential use 
of our RORγt inhibitor for treatment of inflammatory bowel 
disease (IBD), by obtaining positive data from the important 
adoptive T-cell transfer IBD model. In the BET-BD1 program, 
we are in the internal process of finalization and we expect to 
nominate a first program candidate during the second quar-
ter of 2018. In our collaboration with Almirall, Nuevolution 
has now successfully completed its work, and Almirall will be 
taking over all responsibilities and governance completing any 
remaining work in the program towards clinic development.

Nuevolution R&D will therefore now have its main focus to 
complete work in the two fast-track programs partnered with 
Amgen, and in maturing multiple new exciting projects from 
early discovery programs to develop future business opportu-
nities.
 
This near term Early Discovery focus seeks to create even fur-
ther value for the company and its shareholders through the 
identification and development of proprietary compounds 
from application of the company’s unique technology. The 
screening (“panning”) technique offers Nuevolution access to 
the screening of its in-house compound libraries of billions to 

trillions of molecules - a capacity very far from reachable by 
conventional techniques. Read more about our approach in 
this quarterly report.

This technique very successfully produced our RORγt candi-
date leading to the major agreement with Almirall. Soon we 
expect to be at a similar development stage with our bromo-
domain BET BD1 selective inhibitor program, and in January 
2018, and once again, our proprietary technology delivered 
attractive molecules to one of our partners Janssen, triggering 
a license fee payment.

Post end of the quarter, the company noted that Fredrik Arp 
unfortunately would not be available for re-election at the 
forthcoming annual general meeting on 28 May 2018, and he 
has therefore for practical reasons stepped down already now. 

As a final comment from the CEO, I would like to reiterate that 
we maintain our guidance on all goals (corporate, business and 
R&D), and I would like to thank our shareholders for the sup-
port to the company. We hope to see you at the AGM on 28 
May, 2018.

Stockholm, 8 May 2018

Alex Haahr Gouliaev, CEO

Message from the CEO

1 For the avoidance of doubt, this information represents a forward-

looking statement, which is associated with significant risk and reali-

zation of the announced goal may fail.
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Early Discovery

EARLY DISCOVERY – FROM PROJECT CONCEPTION TO 
A LEAD DISCOVERY PROGRAM
The cornerstone of the company’s growth and value creation 
is the continuous generation of new and valuable lead discov-
ery programs supporting either our partner collaborations or 
our own internal small molecule pipeline. These lead discov-
ery programs are all defined by the successful maturation of 
a project, reaching preset milestones, and a first important 
value inflection point from which a prioritized program can be 
further developed toward clinical testing. The discovery pro-
cess at Nuevolution is continuously fueled by the Chemetics® 
technology providing for an ultra-high capacity and low-cost 
discovery platform. By having access to the Chemetics® plat-
form, Nuevolution can pursue many more biological targets 
in a shorter time, and at lower cost compared to companies 
applying conventional methods such as e.g. high throughput 
screening (HTS). The speed, low cost and high quality of the 
Chemetics® process has enabled Nuevolution to concurrently 
run 15-20 early stage discovery projects at only modest initial 
investment addressing the main therapeutic areas of Inflam-
mation (autoimmune diseases), cancer (oncology) and immu-
nooncology. The substantial number of projects makes the 
company less vulnerable to attrition from failed or delayed 
projects and furthermore allows for the selection and prior-
itization of only the best investment objects among all viable 
projects.

HOW IS A NEW PROJECT CONCEIVED?
The human cell contains more than 30,000 proteins, nearly 
250,000 reported protein-protein interactions and multiple 
other elements such as RNA and DNA structures, which can 
all be potential targets for human disease intervention. At 
Nuevolution, we are continuously scouting for new target 

opportunities where the company and its platform can be 
transformative and make a difference in future patient treat-
ments.
A potential new disease target project is meticulously scruti-
nized prior to acceptance in a partnership or as an internal dis-
covery project. The target must fulfill multiple criteria prior 
to nomination and before entering our screening cascade. 
This is important to maximize the chances of reaching project 
goals and realize business opportunities successfully. Some of 
the essential parameters for target and project nomination 
include: 

• Clear link between a protein target and a disease
• Addressing an unmet medical need or improve current 

standard-of-care
• Providing a clear business rationale 
• An acceptable risk-reward profile of project
• Short time to value inflection point 
• Access to assays and tools for the discovery process
• Access to pre-clinical model systems supporting clinical 

relevance of program 
• A good fit for target screening and hit optimization 

using the Chemetics® platform

The scouting for and evaluation of such novel project oppor-
tunities is governed by an internal Nuevolution task force 
comprising both business, chemistry and biological intelli-
gence in consultancy with our external advisors and the board 
of directors.

PROJECT INITIATION
Following acceptance of a target to enter early discovery, a 
start-up document is produced comprising all relevant pro-

PANNING FOR GOLD IN EARLY DISCOVERY

The process of identifying and developing a drug is costly, time consuming and very chal-
lenging. At Nuevolution, we have invented and refined the Chemetics® technology platform 
to improve quality and reduce attrition of this challenging process and to deliver drug dis-
covery programs faster and at lower cost and risk. We have in previous reports provided 
insight into the general drug discovery process and the Nuevolution approach to this (see 
Annual Report 2016/17, pp 14-17). We have dedicated the theme of this quarterly report 
to describing the earliest part of our drug discovery process. We hope that it will provide 
readers and shareholders with interesting information and further understanding of our 
process from project conception to a mature and valuable lead discovery program.

Front cover: In the hunt for prosperity, miners of the gold-rush era applied the technique 
called “panning” to search and harvest the soil for gold and other valuable materials. In the 
modern day, and applying Nuevolution’s unique Chemetics® platform, a much similar prin-
ciple is applied in our panning (screening), when isolating the unique and high value com-
pounds addressing important disease targets. Through the application of our panning pro-
cess, we can identify the best and most valuable hit molecules from our Chemetics® libraries 
of DNA-encoding compounds comprising billions to trillions of molecules.
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SCREENING HIT VALIDATION OPTIMIZATION TPP PACKAGE LEAD OPTIMIZATION

ject information and the top-level goals for the early stage of 
the project termed a Target-Product Profile (TPP), which 
is specific for each project. This TPP contain details such as 
projected requirement for compound binding affinity to the 
disease target, selectivity against other targets, cell-based 
proof-of-concept, chemical properties and early metabolic 
stability that would make the ideal data package for project 
progression into further lead and preclinical discovery. Based 
on this start-up document, and under the leadership of an 
early discovery task-force group (“the gold miners”), the prac-
tical part of the journey can commence, starting by produc-
tion of high-quality target protein material and multiple tools 
for the screening of Chemetics® compound libraries.

CONTINUOUS PROJECT EVALUATION
The early discovery task force group will initially work to iden-
tify optimal handling of the target protein before outlining 
and optimizing a suitable screening protocol (the optimal “gold 
panning technique”) expected to capture library compounds 
according to their ability to bind to the disease target. The 
team next performs multiple screenings of each Chemetics® 
library to assure maximum information on relevant chemical 
series (different types of compounds can be organized accor-
ding to their similarity into “series” = families) before re-syn-
thesis of prioritized hit compounds and subsequent validation 
in multiple test assays/models. Once the first hits from library 
screenings have been successfully validated affording an initial 
overview of hit compound quality, tractability and optimiza-
tion potential, the project is evaluated for overall success pro-
bability and projected resources needed to meet the desired 
early discovery TPP. This reviewing is important to assure pro-
per use of resources to i) enable quality data, ii) apply the shor-
test route to reach TPP, iii) provide data-driven adjustments of 
goals, iv) compare and prioritize resource needs across projects 

Figure 1. Cartoon showing the key steps during early discovery from the initiation of screening multiple targets through to nomi-
nation of a select number of projects into lead discovery and further optimization. Attrition is part of every discovery process and 
a strict review and prioritization governs across all early stage projects in the portfolio meaning that some projects are prioritized 
at the expense of other less viable competitor projects. I/O = Immunooncology

and v) terminate non-viable projects early before accruing ele-
vated costs. All early stage projects are evaluated collectively 
at quarterly project reviews by management and senior staff 
to prioritize and allocate project resources in accordance with 
main company goals offering new business opportunities.

REACHING TPP AND NOMINATION TO A LEAD DISCO-
VERY PROGRAM
Following successful library screenings and proper hit valida-
tion, prioritized early stage projects enter the hit-to-lead (H2L) 
optimization phase, where further analogous compounds will 
be synthesized to search for improved drug properties and to 
achieve cell-based proof-of-concept (PoC) and further data 
points meeting the goals of the TPP. At this optimization step 
the Chemetics® platform supports the projects by enabling 
project managers easy and rapid access to tens or hundreds 
of follow-up compounds at significantly lower cost1. In addi-
tion, the projects will focus on more biological studies inclu-
ding early in vitro pharmacokinetic properties and cell-based 
PoC required for all project TPP’s. Once a project reaches its 
designated TPP, it will have been closely scrutinized for over-
all competitive value and evaluated for eligibility before ente-
ring further optimization towards the identification of the 
development candidate. If a project, in internal competition 
with other projects and later stage programs, is deemed to be 
a valuable investment object, then the project is designated 
and transferred to a new group for further lead and preclini-
cal discovery supported by increased funding and resource 
allocation. In addition to the stringent project evaluation each 
quarter, the projects and later stage programs are further eva-
luated by the Nuevolution R&D advisors providing indepen-
dent reviews and recommendations to the Nuevolution Board. 
From the projects in early discovery, Nuevolution expect to 
nominate at least 3 programs for lead discovery annually.
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1(~50 fold) due to a unique micro-synthesis production platform
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TARGET PROTEIN AND TOOL ACQUSITION

• Production of high-quality target protein
• Obtain screening and assay tools (peptides, compounds, 

antibodies)
• First testing of protein quality and tools

BIG DATA ANALYSIS & EVALUATION

• Convert selected DNA-encoded molecules* from DNA 
sequences into chemical structures 

• Filter and analyze screening outputs using Nuevolution spe-
cialized software  

• Prioritize chemical series based on properties and expected 
development quality

SCREENING & ASSAY PROTOCOLS

• Testing target protein and tools under a first set of  
screening conditions

• Parallel optimization of multiple screening methods 
• Screen first library to validate protocols before entering 

full screening campaign

SCREENING OF CHEMETICS® LIBRARIES

• Prioritize libraries for screening based on expected 
success probability 

• Parallel screening of compound libraries using at least 
two screening protocols

• High-stringency screening to identify best compounds 

HIT RESYNTHESIS

• Parallel microscale synthesis of screening hits by the 
Chemetics® platform 

• Produce key compounds for extensive biological testing
• New analogs of library hits to identify minimum hit 

structure 

REVIEW

PRIORITIZE

EARLY DISCOVERY – A LONG HISTORY OF SUCCESSFUL GOLD MINING
Using the Chemetics® platform technology, Nuevolution has produced a long list of successful Early Discovery projects 
with multiple partners such as Merck, Lexicon Pharmaceuticals, Novartis, Boehringer-Ingelheim, Janssen, Amgen and more, 
cracking multiple tough-to-drug targets in the process. This extensive list of projects as well as lead discovery and preclinical 
programs like our BET-BD1 and RORγt inhibitor and activator programs, Cytokine X, GRP78, multiple partner and upcoming 
programs all originate from very successful panning expeditions into the Chemetics® libraries now comprising trillions of 
compounds available for panning. 

*See Annual Report 2016/2017 page 27-29 for a comprehensive description of the Chemetics® DNA-encoding technology.
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TARGET-PRODUCT PROFILE (TPP)

 √ Two or more chemical series with good properties for 
further development

 √ Cellular activity, selectivity and efficacy on clinical rele-
vant biomarker(s)

 √  Acceptable early in vitro/in vivo DMPK properties

CELL-BASED PROOF-OF-CONCEPT

• Efficacy in disease relevant cell assay reporting com-
pound effect on disease target

• Cell-based testing of compound selectivity and potential 
toxic doses 

• Cell-based effect on biomarkers relevant for clinical effi-
cacy  

HIT OPTIMIZATION

• Hit analogs by Chemetics® platform to explore and 
improve early hit properties

• Identify minimal structure/core pharmacophores
• In vitro and in vivo testing of compound stability 

(DMPK)

HIT VALIDATION

• Comprehensive testing of hit compounds in multiple 
assays for potency and selectivity

• Evaluate key compounds for efficacy in cellular assays 
• Prioritize validated chemical series in relation to mee-

ting goals of TPP 

EXECUTE

EARLY DISCOVERY – THE NEXT GOLDRUSH
Nuevolution is currently pursuing more than 15 targets in early discovery. We are especially focused on new golden opp-
ortunities within precision medicine addressing specific protein mutations driving either cancers or inflammatory diseases. 
Furthermore, we have multiple initiatives within targeted protein degradation – a new concept in drug discovery where for 
example a disease-causing protein is selectively targeted for degradation. We are excited about the ongoing activities and 
look forward to report more on these next novel and golden opportunities as they mature during 2018 and 2019. 

Panning for gold in Early Discovery
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RORγT INHIBITOR PROGRAM
Inflammation
Nuevolution has partnered its RORγt inhibitor program with 
Almirall for uses within inflammatory skin diseases like pso-
riasis, and psoriatic arthritis. 

Since the start of the partnership, a significant number of ac-
tivities have been undertaken. This includes a wide range of 
various and further follow-up efficacy studies and many diffe-
rent types of toxicity studies. It is a well-established fact that 
the RORγt target has presented the pharma industry with a 
significant challenge in terms of identifying compounds of-
fering all needed attributes. However, prior to the identifica-
tion of our candidate, Nuevolution screened close to a billion 
compounds, and we believe that this offered us much better 
properties. We have a strong wish to be successful with the 
program, and very careful characterization and investigations 
are therefore on-going including comparison with competitor 
compounds to ensure good safety for patients and hopefully 
superior efficacy.

The last quarter have seen a significant and continued pro-

gress in the Almirall collaboration, meeting program objecti-
ves, including further preclinical safety assessments. Nuevo-
lution has now successfully completed its work, and Almirall 
will be taking over all responsibilities and governance com-
pleting any remaining work in the program towards clinical 
development.

Inflammatory Bowel Disease (IBD)
As reported at the end of 2017, Nuevolution has prioritized 
ankylosing spondylitis as the preferred lead indication and 
identified inflammatory bowel diseases, such as Crohn’s di-
sease and ulcerative colitis, as a very attractive, but secon-
dary clinical indication (see our Annual Report 2016/17 for 
more details on IBD). In support of the clinical relevance of 
our RORγt inhibitor in IBD, we previously reported positive 
data on two chemically induced mouse models of IBD (the 
DSS and TNBS models, see Annual Report 2016/17 for de-
tails). We have now, during April (i.e. post-quarter), comple-
ted the analysis of a follow-up study using an important and 
from a human perspective relevant mouse model of colitis 
induced by adoptive T-cell transfer. We applied the highest 
possible stringency in the model by dosing our RORγt can-

Research and Development

HIGHLIGHTS

• Nuevolution successfully completed its part of the collaboration with Almirall, who will now solely seek the further 
development of the program

• Nuevolution’s own RORγt candidate compound showed good efficacy following therapeutic dosing in adoptive 
T-cell transfer mouse model of inflammatory bowel disease (IBD) 

• Production of kg-scale Active Pharmaceutical Ingredient (API) of RORγt candidate completed

• Upscaling of second BET-BD1 inhibitor precandidate NUE19796 in preparation for potential preclinical in vivo 
safety studies.

• Successful testing  of a novel in vivo mouse model showing IL13-induced CCL2 in ear epidermal tissue enabling test-
ing  of BET-BD1 inhibitors for effect on CCL2 levels relevant in human skin disease of atopic dermatitis.  

• In our fast-tracked cancer programs, Amgen will now initiate appropriate in vivo preclinical PoC studies.

• Two projects prioritized from early discovery with expectation of cell-based proof-of concept in the second quarter 
of 2018

“For our most mature programs, RORγt and BET-BD1, we have almost completed all internal work required for moving forward towards 
potential IND-enabling studies and potential future clinical developments. Except for the BET-BD1 program, where we expect to nom-
inate a first program candidate during the second quarter of 2018, we will now focus our main attention on completing work in our two 
fast-track programs partnered with Amgen and in maturing multiple new exciting projects from early discovery programs for future busi-
ness opportunities”, Thomas Franch, CSO.
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In the first quarter of 2018, we have also completed kilogram-
scale API production of our candidate compound providing 
us the option of entering into regulatory safety studies. 

BROMODOMAIN BET BD1 SELECTIVE INHIBITOR PRO-
GRAM (INFLAMMATION)
The BET family of proteins are protein factors of major rele-
vance in the regulation of multiple genes relevant for cancer 
and inflammatory disease. Nuevolution has identified and op-
timized BET-BD1 inhibitors that are uniquely selective for the 
first binding domain in the BET family of proteins. Animal sa-
fety studies already performed by Nuevolution demonstrate 
improved safety profile compared to non-selective inhibitors 
currently in the clinic. 

In the program, we have shown good efficacy and safety data 
on our main compounds, across several in vivo inflammatory 
mouse models with current lead indications being atopic 
dermatitis and fibrotic diseases (see Annual Report 2017 for 
further information on these indications).

We are currently in the final stages of comparing compounds 
before the expected nomination of our first program can-
didate in the second quarter of 2018. We have tentatively 
appointed NUE19796 as our second pre-candidate having 
shown superior properties on multiple parameters including:

didate therapeutically (i.e. after disease onset) rather than 
prophylactically (i.e. protective). In this model, active T cells 
(CD4+CD45RBHigh) capable of producing pro-inflammatory 
cytokines, are isolated from a donor mouse, and transferred 
to a SCID recipient mouse (SCID, Severe Combined Immuno-
deficiency) unable to control T cell pro-inflammatory activity. 
In this setting, the adopted and active T cells will travel to the 
intestine and, if untreated, induce colitis conditions resemb-
ling the human disease in the recipient mice. Dosing of either 
i) steroid (dexamethasone) ii) anti-IL17A antibody or 30mpk 
or 100mpk, twice daily, of Nuevolution RORγt candidate was 
initiated after disease onset (evaluated by body-weight loss). 
The Nuevolution candidate compound was able to dose-de-
pendently reduce Disease Activity Index (DAI) based on pa-
rameters such as body-weight loss, stool consistence, colon-
weight to length ratio and colon histopathology scoring with 
the highest dose of the candidate compound being either on 
par with or better than control steroid and control anti-IL17A 
on several clinical parameters (see figure 1 for further details 
of this study).

The data from this adoptive T-cell transfer study is encou-
raging and lend important support to the application of the 
Nuevolution RORγt inhibitor in the clinical treatment of IBD 
and our guidance to pursue IBD as a possible secondary indi-
cation for our candidate compound. 

A B

Figure 1. . Data from the adoptive T-cell transfer mouse model of IBD testing therapeutic efficacy of the Nuevolution RORγt can-
didate or the controls, steroid (DEX) or a neutralizing antibody directed against IL17A) on key disease parameters. Dosing was ini-
tiated after development of disease symptoms (therapeutic setting). A: Effect of treatments on the combined clinical score (DAI) 
based on body weight loss and stool score, B: Histopathology scoring of the colon. For A and B: Red bar = diseased (untreated), 
blue bars are dexamethasone (dark blue) and aIL17A (light blue) treatment arms for comparison, green bars = NUE RORγt inhibitor 
at 30 or 100 mpk, dosed orally twice daily, grey bars represent healthy controls. 
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• In vitro and in vivo potency
• BET BD1 vs BD2 selectivity
• In vivo stability, 
• Improved solubility and physical-chemical properties
• Lack of off target activity
• In vitro safety profile

Now, NUE19796 and potential other contenders for the can-
didate compound nomination are currently undergoing final 
efficacy and safety testing. 

Based on our mechanism-of-action (MoA) of our BET-BD1 in-
hibitors on CCL2 secretion from skin cells, relevant for atopic 
dermatitis, we have developed a novel in vivo model reporting 
effect on biomarker levels in mouse skin. We expect to report 
further on the effect of our BET-BD1 inhibitors in this model 
during the second quarter of 2018 in addition to further data 
on MoA of our compounds supporting nomination of our 
BET-BD1 candidate.

CYTOKINE X PROGRAM
In the cytokine X program, we are targeting an undisclosed 
cytokine responsible for driving multiple inflammatory di-
sease. In this program, we previously reported good in vivo 
efficacy and PoC of one compound in one animal model re-
levant for human disease. We have now initiated a second 
in vivo proof-of-concept (PoC) study to support these first 
positive in vivo data. This new study, which is now ongoing, 
is initiated to validate the mechanism-of-action of our com-
pounds and potentially broaden the utility of compounds tar-
geting cytokine X. We expect to report more details of the 
study during the second quarter of 2018.

AMGEN COLLABORATION
We have fast-tracked two cancer programs in our collabora-
tion with Amgen. In the first program, Nuevolution reached 
a first in vivo proof-of-concept reported in our interim re-
port October-December, 2017. In this program Nuevolution 
are working towards obtaining further in vitro/in vivo data 
and PoC data during the second quarter of 2018. In the se-
cond cancer program, we are finalizing cell-based PoC stu-
dies before initiating in vivo validation. In our fasttracked 
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cancer programs, Amgen will now initiate appropriate in vivo 
preclinical PoC studies. A third cancer program has progres-
sed well during the first quarter of 2018 and will be further 
matured once the two fast-tracked programs have reached a 
conclusion. 

EARLY DISCOVERY
Several highly attractive target projects, with established 
pharma interest, have moved well forward during the first 
quarter of 2018. In particular, we have seen good traction in 
one important inflammation project targeting a protein ki-
nase as well as one oncology project targeting specific muta-
tions relevant for multiple cancers including brain cancer. In 
mid 2018, we will have our focus on maturing several of these 
promising early stage discovery in accordance with our goal 
of nominating at least 3 projects for lead discovery during 
2018.

NUEVOLUTION SCIENTIFIC PRESENTATIONS

• “From Multiple Hit Series to (Pre)Clinical Candidates 
Using DNA-Encoded Library Technology”, Sanne S. 
Glad,  1st Alpine Winter Conference in Medicinal and 
Synthetic Chemistry, 28 Jan - 1 Feb 2018, St. Anton, AU. 

UPCOMING EVENTS WHERE NUEVOLUTION IS INVIT-
ED SPEAKER

• Danish Society for Medicinal Chemistry and chemical 
Biology, 31 May 2018, Copenhagen, DK

• Oxford Global 19th Annual Drug Discovery Summit, 
6-8 June 2018, Berlin, DE

• Global Engage 2nd Medicinal Chemistry Summit: Eu-
rope, 29-30 Oct. 2018, London, UK

• Society for Medicines Research, 6 December  2018, 
London, UK
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Business & Partnering Activities

HIGHLIGHTS

• The company remains positive with regards to its ongoing partnering activities

• Several potential partnering discussions are ongoing around Nuevolution’s programs as well as around R&D/plat-
form collaborations.

• As previously communicated, most recently in the interim report for October – December 2017, we are in several dis-
cussions with pharmaceutical companies exploring different types of deals; including potential program out-licens-
ing, R&D/platform collaboration. We can now update this guidance and confirm on-going partnership discussions 
including late stage negotiations of financial terms and other terms. The financial terms under discussion are size 
wise similar to the financial terms of the partnership agreements that Nuevolution has acheived during recent years. 
Nuevolution cannot, however, guarantee that such terms will be achieved in a final agreement for potential signing, 
and cannot guarantee that a final agreement for partnership will be reached and executed. We maintain our guidance 
on potential realization of a further partnership during the coming six months.

As previously mentioned, our pre-clinical program efforts 
include finding therapeutic opportunities in multiple indica-
tions. Based on available scientific data and market data, we 
pursue those indications which are believed to be most attrac-
tive for the company. In the RORγt program, the potential 
indications based on animal studies and market opportuni-
ties has been a recommendation for potential further devel-
opment primarily of ankylosing spondylitis and secondarily of 
inflammatory bowel disease. Both of these represent indica-
tions where limitations with present treatment options apply. 
For our selective bromodomain BET BD1 inhibitor program, 
we see ample opportunities in atopic dermatitis and possibly 
in various fibrotic diseases, areas with significant unmet med-
ical need.

Investing in programs and developing in multiple indications 
is attractive for a partner who would like to develop and com-
mercialize the program in multiple indications. This has the 
potential, when all development and regulatory efforts are 
successfully finalized prior to the marketing of the product, 

to increase the likelihood of gaining attractive sales from mul-
tiple indications.

Both the RORγt program and the selective bromodomain BET 
BD1 inhibitor program trigger interest for several pharmaceuti-
cal companies. Subject to the progress of ongoing discussions, 
Nuevolution may decide to partner the program or keep the 
program for continued internal development with the intent 
to maximize the value of the program for partnering.

Besides the program partnering efforts, we continue to 
explore partnering involving the use our drug discovery plat-
form. In those partnerships, we are looking to maintain owner-
ship in programs until we license the programs during the later 
stage of the discovery/pre-clinical development. We maintain 
our guidance of potentially realizing another partnership dur-
ing the coming 6 months.

This guidance should not be interpreted as a guarantee that 
partnership agreements will actually happen.
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UP-LISTING PREPARATIONS ON TRACK
The process of preparing for an up-listing of the Company’s 
shares to the Nasdaq main market in Stockholm progresses, 
with the intention of applying for listing before 30 June 2018.

FOCUS ON INVESTOR ACTIVITIES
In the first quarter of 2018, Nuevolution continued the high 
level of meeting activity with investors. In Sweden and Den-
mark, management participated in three investor events for 
investors, organized by Redeye, Aktiespararna and Dansk 
Aktionærforening.

During the quarter management have met with several institu-
tional investors in San Francisco, New York, Copenhagen and 
Stockholm. 

Nuevolution is covered by analysts from Jarl Securities, Red-
eye, and Edison. The analyst reports can be found here https://
nuevolution.com/investors/stock-information/#2.

Investor activities

MEET US
The following events where Nuevolution’s executive management will present have so far been scheduled for the rest of 2018:

4 June:  Redeye, Growth day, Stockholm 

11 June:  Småbolagsdagen, Aktiespararna, Stockholm

12 June:  Investordagen, Dansk Aktionærforening, Århus

12 November: Store Aktiedagen, Aktiespararna, Stockholm

26 November: Store Aktiedagen, Aktiespararna, Gothenburg
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Group - Key ratios

TSEK, if not stated otherwise
Q1  

2018
Q1  

2017
Unaudited Unaudited

INCOME STATEMENT
Revenue from contracts with customers 8,262 1,538
Research and development expenses -24,267 -26,153
Sales, general and administration expenses -6,997 -5,228
Total operating expenses -31,264 -31,381
Operating result -22,831 -29,779
Net financial items -321 -306
Net result -21,311 -29,027
Comprehensive result for the period -18,485 -29,434

BALANCE SHEET
Non-current assets 13,888 10,615
Current assets 99,927 219,159
Total assets 113,815 229,774
Share capital 42,858 42,858
Shareholders' equity 92,633 195,928
Non-current liabilities 2,751 3,300
Current liabilities 18,431 30,546
Investment in intangible and tangible assets 280 775

CASH FLOW
Cash flow from operating activities -25,623 53,943
Cash flow from investing activities -134 -73
Cash flow from financing activities -387 -325
Total cash flow -26,144 53,545

FINANCIAL RATIOS
Basic earnings per share (EPS), SEK -0.50 -0.68
Diluted earnings per share (EPS-D), SEK1 -0.50 -0.68
Shareholders' equity per share, SEK 2.16 4.57
Period-end share price, SEK 17.36 17.50

Equity ratio (%) 81 85

Number of shares outstanding, average, million shares 42.858 42.858
Number of shares outstanding, end-period, million shares 42.858 42.858
Diluted number of shares outstanding, average, million shares 43.586 44.239

Average number of employees (FTE) 48 44
Number of employees (FTE) at period-end 49 44

1No dilution since the warrants are currently anti-dilutive

Financial report
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GROUP
REVENUE
Consolidated revenue for the first quarter of 2018 was SEK 
8.3 million compared to SEK 1.5 million in the first quarter of 
2017. The revenue for the first quarter of 2018 was primarily 
related to the license fee from Janssen Biotech with regards to 
an anti-infective disease target and secondly to deferred rev-
enue from the Janssen Biotech collaboration. The revenue in 
the same quarter last year came from deferred revenue from 
the Janssen Biotech collaboration. For additional comments 
on revenue, refer to note 4.

OPERATING EXPENSES
Total group expenses amounted to SEK 31.3 million in the first 
quarter of 2018 against total expenses of SEK 31.4 million in 
the same quarter last year. The decrease of SEK 0.1 million was 
led by a decrease in research and development (R&D) expenses 
of SEK 1.9 million, consisting of lower patent expenses in con-
nection with patent grants, a decrease in expenses for external 
Contract Research Organizations (CROs) and increased per-
sonnel expenses, and an increase in sales, general and admin-
istrative (SG&A) expenses of SEK 1.8 million, due to expenses 
related to activities in connection with the planned up-listing 
to the Nasdaq main market.

PROFIT & LOSS
In the first quarter of 2018, the group showed an operating 
loss of SEK 22.8 million against a loss of SEK 29.8 million in the 
first quarter of 2017. The result before tax was a loss of SEK 
23.2 million in the first quarter of 2018 against a loss of SEK 
30.1 million in the same quarter last year. In the first quarter of 
2018, the group recorded a corporate tax income of SEK 1.8 
million, against SEK 1.1 million in the same period in the prior 
year, due to the Danish R&D tax credit program. A net loss 
of SEK 21.3 million was recorded in the first quarter of 2018, 
against a loss of SEK 29.0 million in the same quarter last fiscal 
year. The improvement in both the operating result and net 
result are primarily coming from the increased revenue. Basic 
(EPS) and diluted earnings per share (EPS-D) was SEK -0.50 
in the first quarter of 2018 against an EPS and EPS-D of SEK 
-0.68 in the first quarter of 2017.

CASH FLOW AND INVESTMENTS
The total cash flow for the first quarter of 2018 showed an 
outflow of SEK 26.1 million against an inflow of SEK 53.5 mil-
lion in the first quarter of 2017.

In the first quarter of 2018 cash flow from operating activities 
amounted to an outflow SEK 25.6 million against an inflow of 
SEK 53.9 million in the first quarter of 2017. The cash inflow 
in the first quarter of 2017 was positively impacted by the 
receipt of the upfront payment from Almirall S.A. The outflow 

in the first quarter 2018 is primarily due the loss before tax and 
payment of trade payables. Investments in equipment in the 
first quarter of 2018 were SEK 0.1 million compared to SEK 0.1 
million in same quarter in the prior year.

Cash flow from financing activities in the first quarter of 2018 
amounted to an outflow of SEK 0.4 million, due to repayment 
of leasing liabilities, against an outflow SEK 0.3 million in the 
first quarter of 2017.

EQUITY AND NET CASH
As of 31 March 2018, total shareholders’ equity amounted to 
SEK 92.6 million against SEK 111.1 million 31 December 2017, 
mainly caused by the net loss of SEK 21.3 million.

Cash and cash equivalents amounted to SEK 90.8 million as 
per 31 March 2018, as compared with SEK 114.8 million at 31 
December 2017. Net cash amounted to SEK 86.7 million as per 
31 March 2018 (SEK 110.6 million at 31 December 2017) after 
the deduction of leasing liabilities of SEK 4.1 million (SEK 4.2 
million at 31 December 2017).

NUMBER OF SHARES
At 31 March 2018, the total number of outstanding shares in 
Nuevolution AB (publ) was 42,858,236, unchanged from 31 
December 2017.

PARENT COMPANY
The parent company had inter-company revenue in the first 
quarter of 2018 of SEK 0.4 million against SEK 0.3 million in 
the first quarter of 2017. The parent company incurred total 
expenses of SEK 3.7 million in the first quarter of 2018 against 
total expenses of SEK 1.7 million in the same quarter in the 
prior year. The increase of SEK 2.0 million relate primarily to 
activities in connection with the planned up-listing to Nasdaq 
main market. The operating loss amounted to SEK 3.3 million 
in the first quarter of 2018 against an operating loss of SEK 
1.4 million in the first quarter of 2017. A net loss of SEK 3.3 
million was recorded in the first quarter of 2018 against a net 
loss of SEK 1.4 million in the same quarter in the prior year. The 
increase in operating loss and net loss relates to the mentioned 
increase in costs.

The parent company’s cash and cash equivalents amounted to 
SEK 30.7 million at 31 March 2018, against SEK 35.5 million at 
31 December 2017. Shareholders’ equity was SEK 712.8 million 
at 31 March 2018, against SEK 716.1 million at 31 December 
2018.

The group consists of Nuevolution AB (publ) (reg. no. 559026-
4304) and Nuevolution A/S (reg. no. 26029708), which is the 
operating company within in the group. 
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LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS AS OF 29 MARCH 2018

Shareholder

Number 
of 

shares

Percent  
of 

capital

SEB Venture Capital 10,084,942 23.5
Sunstone Capital 8,930,580 20.8
Industrifonden 8,573,666 20.0
SEB Utvecklingsstiftelse 3,288,306 7.7
LMK Forward 1,159,000 2.7
SEB Pensionsstiftelse 1,142,858 2.7
Avanza Pensionförsäkrings AB 1,028,610 2.4
Nordnet Pensionförsäkrings AB 423,831 1.0
Claus Resen Steenstrup and family 381,928 0.9
Granit Småbolag 315,000 0.7
Henry Dunkers Förvaltning 296,069 0.7
Peter Ragnarsson 288,000 0.7
Stig Løkke Pedersen 212,334 0.5
Fynske Bank 206,776 0.5
Hans Engblom and family 206,370 0.5
Catella Bank S.A. 142,413 0.3
Carl Thorsén 121,709 0.3
TIBIA Konsult AB 120,000 0.3
BNY Mellon, Belgium 82,067 0.2
Eric Terhaerdt 80,000 0.2
Others 5,773,777 13.5
Total no. shares outstanding 42,858,236 100.0

The shareholdings by Nuevolution’s Stig Løkke Pedersen (Chairman) 

(212,334) and Alex Haahr Gouliaev (CEO) (70,778) are unchanged 

compared with 31 December 2017.

FINANCIAL CALENDAR

EVENT DATE

Annual general meeting 28 May 2018

Q2 2018 report 22 August 2018

Q3 2018 report 8 November 2018

Q4 2018 report 27 February 2019

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
Nuevolution’s Annual General Meeting 2018 will be held 
on Monday 28 May 2018 at 15:00 CEST at Advokatfirman 
Vinge’s offices, Smålandsgatan 20, Stockholm.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS
This financial report includes statements that are forward-
looking, and actual future results may differ materially from 
those stated. In addition to the factors explicitly commented 
upon, other factors that may affect the actual future results are 
for example development within research programs, including 

development in preclinical and clinical trials, the impact 
of competing research programs, the effect of economic 
conditions, the effectiveness of the company’s intellectual 
property rights and preclusions of potential second party’s 
intellectual property rights, technological development, 
exchange rate and interest rate fluctuations and political risks..

CERTIFIED ADVISOR 

Nuevolution’s Certified Adviser is Redeye AB.

For more information, please contact:

Alex Haahr Gouliaev, CEO
Phone: +45 7020 0987
Email: ahg@nuevolution.com

Henrik D. Simonsen, CFO
Phone: +45 3913 0947
Email: hs@nuevolution.com

This information is information that Nuevolution AB (publ) is 
obliged to make public pursuant to the EU Market Abuse Reg-
ulation and the Securities Market Act. The information was 
sent for publication, through the agency of the contact per-
sons set out above, on 8 May 2018 at 18:00.

Other information
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Group - Condensed interim consolidated income statement
1 January - 31 March 2018

Q1 
2018

Q1 
2017

TSEK TSEK

Revenue from contracts with customers 8,262 1,538
Research and development expenses -24,267 -26,153
Sales, general and administration expenses -6,997 -5,228
Operating expenses -31,264 -31,381
Other operating income 171 64
Operating result -22,831 -29,779
Financial income 196 285
Financial expenses -517 -591
Result before tax -23,152 -30,085
Corporate tax 1,841 1,058
Net result for the period -21,311 -29,027

Net income attributable to stockholders of the parent company -21,311 -29,027

Basic earnings per share (EPS), SEK -0.50 -0.68
Diluted earnings per share (EPS-D), SEK -0.50 -0.68

Group - Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Net result for the period -21,311 -29,027
Other comprehensive income:
Foreign exchange differences 2,826 -407
Total net comprehensive result for the period -18,485 -29,434
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Group - Condensed interim consolidated balance sheet

31 Mar. 2018 31 Mar. 2017 31 Dec. 2017
TSEK TSEK TSEK

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Tangible fixed assets 6,397 5,910 6,340
Financial fixed assets 7,491 4,705 5,334
Total non-current assets 13,888 10,615 11,674

Current assets
Current receivables, non-interest bearing 9,097 18,252 10,326
Cash and cash equivalents 90,830 200,907 114,758
Total current assets 99,927 219,159 125,084

TOTAL ASSETS 113,815 229,774 136,758

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Shareholders' equity 92,633 195,928 111,091

Non-current interest bearing liabilities 2,751 3,300 2,810

Current liabilities
Current liabilities, interest bearing 1,395 1,412 1,375
Current liabilities, non-interest bearing 15,884 15,729 18,450
Contract liabilities 1,152 13,405 3,032
Total current liabilities 18,431 30,546 22,857

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 113,815 229,774 136,758
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Group - Condensed interim consolidated statement of cash flows
1 January - 31 March 2018

Q1  
2018

Q1  
2017

TSEK TSEK

Operating activities
Result before tax -23,152 -30,085
Adjustment for  depreciation of plant and equipment 491 423
Adjustment for non-cash effect of the share-based payments 27 0
Financial income -196 -285
Financial expenses 517 591
Cash flow before change in working capital -22,313 -29,356
Change in working capital -3,007 103,915
Cash flow from operations -25,320 74,559
Interest received 125 64
Interest paid -428 -456
Corporate taxes paid 0 -20,224
Cash flow from operating activities -25,623 53,943

Investing activities
Investments in plant, equipment, fittings and tools -106 -64
Investments in financial assets -28 -9
Cash flow from investing activities -134 -73

Financing activities
Repayments of lease liabilities -387 -325
Cash flow from financing activities -387 -325

Cash flow for the period -26,144 53,545
Currency translation differences 2,216 -320
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 114,758 147,682
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 90,830 200,907
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Group - Condensed interim consolidated statement of changes in equity
1 January - 31 March 2018

Currency
Share Share Retained translation Total 

TSEK capital premium earnings reserve equity

Equity at 1 January 2018 42,858 699,203 -631,559 589 111,091

Result for the period 0 0 -21,311 0 -21,311
Other comprehensive income 0 0 0 2,826 2,826
Total comprehensive income 0 0 -21,311 2,826 -18,485

Transactions with owners
Share based payments 0 0 27 0 27
Total transaction with owners 0 0 27 0 27

Total changes in equity 0 0 -21,284 2,826 -18,458

Equity at 31 March 2018 42,858 699,203 -652,843 3,415 92,633

1 January - 31 March 2017
Currency

Share Share Retained translation Total 
TSEK capital premium earnings reserve equity

Equity at 1 January 2017 42,858 699,203 -514,186 -2,513 225,362

Result for the period 0 0 -29,027 0 -29,027
Other comprehensive income 0 0 0 -407 -407
Total comprehensive income 0 0 -29,027 -407 -29,434

Transactions with owners
Share based payments 0 0 0 0 0
Total transaction with owners 0 0 0 0 0

Total changes in equity 0 0 -29,027 -407 -29,434

Equity at 31 March 2017 42,858 699,203 -543,213 -2,920 195,928
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Parent - Condensed interim balance sheet

31 Mar. 2018 31 Mar. 2017 31 Dec. 2017
TSEK TSEK TSEK

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Financial fixed assets 682,699 632,699 682,699
Total non-current assets 682,699 632,699 682,699

Current assets
Current receivables, Group Company, interest bearing 412 311 629
Current receivables, non-interest bearing 1,720 858 1,197
Cash and cash equivalents 30,703 91,880 35,451
Total current assets 32,835 93,049 37,277

TOTAL ASSETS 715,534 725,748 719,976

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Shareholders' equity 712,766 724,690 716,061

Current liabilities
Current liabilities, non-interest bearing 2,768 1,058 3,915
Total current liabilities 2,768 1,058 3,915

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 715,534 725,748 719,976

Parent - Condensed interim income statement
1 January - 31 March 2018

Q1  
2018

Q1  
2017

TSEK TSEK

Revenue from contracts with customers 441 323
Research and development expenses 0 0
Sales, general and administration expenses -3,719 -1,674
Operating expenses -3,719 -1,674
Operating result -3,278 -1,351
Financial income 2 3
Financial expenses -46 -8
Result before tax -3,322 -1,356
Corporate tax 0 0
Net result for the period -3,322 -1,356
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Note 1: Accounting policies 

BASIS OF PREPARATION
The Interim Report for the group and parent company comprises summary consolidated financial statements of Nuevolution AB 
(publ). The interim consolidated financial statements include the Company’s wholly-owned Danish subsidiaries, Nuevolution A/S 
and the parent company, Nuevolution AB.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The Interim Condensed Report for the group has been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standard 
IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” as adopted by EU. The parent company prepares its interim report in compliance with Swe-
den’s Annual Account Act.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual 
financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements as at 31 Decem-
ber 2017.

At the annual general meeting on 12 October 2017, the shareholders approved new Articles of Association, including the change of 
fiscal year from 1 July - 30 June to 1 January - 31 December. This means that Nuevolution reported a shorter 2017 fiscal year, which 
comprises 1 July - 31 December 2017. Therefore, this interim report is the first for the fiscal year 1 January - 31 December 2018.

Reclassification
Previously reimbursed expenses (Q1 2018: TSEK 169, Q1 2017: TSEK 0) and government grants (Q1 2018: TSEK 171, Q1 2017 TSEK 
64) have been presented as revenue. Since neither reimbursed expenses nor government grants meet the characteristics of reve-
nue from customers, reimbursement of expenses has been reclassified and set-off against related costs and income from govern-
ment grants has be reclassified to other operating income. The reclassification has no impact on the net result, earnings per share, 
financial position or cash flow. The comparative figures in the income statement have been restated retrospectively.

NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS
The Group has for the first time applied standards and interpretations, which are effective for the financial year 2018:

• IFRS 9 Financial Instruments.
• IFRS 15 Revenue from contract with customers.
• Amendment to IFRS 2 Classification and measurement of share based-payment transactions
• IFRIC 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration
• Annual improvements to IFRS Standards 2014-2016

The new standards and interpretations have no significant impact on the group.

Adoption of IFRS 9 Financial instruments requires an update of the accounting policy for possible impairment of trade receivables 
and other financial assets. From 1 January 2018, the group has adopted the expected loss model which changes the timing of when 
an impairment loss will be recognized. Neither the former model for impairment of financial assets nor adoption of the expected 
loss model lead to recognition of impairment losses. 

The accounting policy for IFRS 9 Financial Instruments will be updated reflecting the new accounting standard during the financial 
year and published in connection with the annual financial reporting for 2018.

The group applied IFRS 15 Revenue from contract with customers using the modified retrospective method which means that the 
comparative figures are not restated. Nuevolution has used the five-step model to determine when, how and at what amount of 
revenue is to be recognized depending on whether certain criteria are met. This is different from the previous accounting stand-
ards based on the transfer of risks and rewards. The adoption of IFRS 15 did not lead to any deviation in the recognition of revenue 
in the current or comparative periods. However, further disclosures required by IAS 34 are provided in note 4.
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The accounting policy for recognition of revenue according to IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers has been updated 
as follows:

Revenue: Revenue comprises the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for sales of exclusive license rights and 
income derived from contract research and other services. Revenue is measured net of value added tax, duties, etc. collected on 
behalf of a third party and discounts.

In determining the appropriate amount of revenue to be recognized as it fulfills its obligations under each of its agreements, the 
Group performs the following five steps: (i) identification of the contract; (ii) determination of whether the promised services are 
performance obligations including whether they are distinct in the context of the contract; (iii) measurement of the transaction 
price, including the constraint on variable consideration; (iv) allocation of the transaction price to the performance obligations; 
and (v) recognition of revenue when (or as) the Group satisfies each performance obligation. As part of the accounting of revenue 
from contracts with customers, the Group must develop assumptions that require judgement to determine the stand-alone selling 
price for each performance obligation identified in the contract. The Group uses key assumptions to determine the stand-alone 
selling price, which may include forecasted revenue, development timelines, and probabilities of technical and regulatory success.

Licenses of Intellectual Property: If the license to the Group’s intellectual property is determined to be distinct from the other 
performance obligations identified in an out-licensing arrangement, the Group recognizes revenue from non-refundable, up-front 
fees allocated to the license when the license is transferred to the licensee and the licensee is able to use and benefit from the 
license. For licenses that are bundled with other promises, the Group utilizes judgement to assess the nature of the combined per-
formance obligation to determine whether the combined performance obligation is satisfied over time or at a point in time and, 
if over time, the appropriate method of measuring progress for purposes of recognizing revenue from non-refundable, up-front 
fees. The Group evaluates the measure of progress each reporting period and, if necessary, adjusts the measure of performance 
and related revenue recognition.

Milestone Payments: At the inception of each arrangement that includes development milestone payments, the Group evaluates 
whether the milestones are considered probable of being reached and estimates the amount to be included in the transaction 
price using the most likely amount method. If it is probable that a significant revenue reversal would not occur, the associated mile-
stone value is included in the transaction price. Milestone payments that are not within the control of the Group or the licensee, 
such as regulatory approvals, are not considered probable of being achieved until those approvals are received. The transaction 
price is then allocated to each performance obligation on a relative stand-alone selling price basis, for which the Group recognizes 
revenue as or when the performance obligations under the contract are satisfied. At the end of each subsequent reporting period, 
the Group re-evaluates the probability of achievement of such development milestones and any related constraint, and if neces-
sary, adjusts its estimate of the overall transaction price. Any such adjustments are recorded on a cumulative catch-up basis, which 
would affect revenue in the period of adjustment.

Royalties: For arrangements that include sales-based royalties, including milestone payments based on the level of sales, and the 
license is deemed to be the predominant item to which the royalties relate, the Group recognizes revenue at the later of (i) when 
the related sales occur, or (ii) when the performance obligation to which some or all of the royalty has been allocated has been 
satisfied. To date, the Group has not recognized any royalty revenue resulting from any of its out-licensing arrangements.

Revenue from contract research and licenses: That do not transfer the right of ownership to an intangible asset to the customer 
are recognized over time in line with the execution and transfer of the services. The percentage of completion is made up based 
on the stage of completion on each individual performance obligation.

Contract obligations: The Group receives payments from its licensees based on billing schedules established in each contract. 
Up-front payments and fees are recorded as deferred revenue upon receipt or when due, and may require deferral of revenue rec-
ognition to a future period until the Group performs its obligations under these arrangements. Amounts are recorded as accounts 
receivable when the Group’s right to consideration is unconditional. The Group does not assess whether a contract has a signifi-
cant financing component if the expectation at contract inception is such that the period between payment by the licensees and 
the transfer of the promised goods or services to the licensees will be one year or less.

Except of the adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 the accounting policies are consistent with those applied to the Annual Report for 
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2017, prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the EU. For a full descrip-
tion of accounting policies, see Annual Report for 2017 page 32-35 and notes to the income statement and balance sheet.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
For financial instruments there are no material differences between fair value and carrying amounts of the financial assets and 
liabilities.

Note 2: Critical accounting estimates and judgements

In preparing the interim consolidated financial statements, management makes various accounting judgements and estimates and 
define assumptions, which form the basis of recognition, measurement and presentation of the group’s assets and liabilities. 

The estimates and assumptions applied are based on historical experience, the most recent information available at the reporting 
date, and other factors that management considers reasonable under the circumstances.

The basis for judgements and information can by nature be inaccurate or incomplete, and the company is subject to uncertainties, 
which can result in an actual outcome that deviates from estimates and defined assumptions. It may be necessary in the future 
to change previous estimates and judgements as a result of supplementary information, additional knowledge and experience or 
subsequent events.

In applying the group’s accounting policies described in note 1 and in the annual report, management has exercised critical account-
ing judgements and estimates, which significantly influence on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements.

For additional descriptions of significant judgements and estimates, refer to note 4, 5, 11 and 13 in the 2017 annual report.

Note 3: Risk

All business operations in Nuevolution involve risk. Risk management is essential and integral part of the company’s operation and 
strategy. Please refer to the annual report for 2017, page 20 and note 22, page 55-57, for detailed description of risk factors and 
risk management.
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Note 4: Revenue from contracts with customers and contract liabilities

Group

TSEK
1 January -

31 March 2018
1 January -

31 March 2017

Upfront payments from performance obligations transferred over time 1,952 1,538
Milestone payments (in point of time) 6,310 0
Total revenue from contracts with customers 8,262 1,538

Revenue from contracts with customers split by Geographical Area
Sweden 0 0
USA 8,262 1,538
Total 8,262 1,538

Balance Sheet

Contract liabilities
Deferred revenue from contracts with customers: 31 March 2018 31 March 2017
Balance at beginning of period 3,032 9,548
Additions 0 5,789
Deductions 1,952 1,538
Exchange rate adjustments 72 -394
Balance at end of period 1,152 13,405

Expected to be recognized in the income statement:
Current 1,152 12,222
Non-current 0 1,183
Total 1,152 13,405

The future recognition in the income statement is based on the current assessment.

Note 5: Financial fixed assets (parent)
In connection with the preparation of the interim report for the parent company Nuevolution AB for the first quarter of 2018, 
management has reviewed the assumptions for the impairment test and calculations prepared in connection with the annual 
report for 2017.

The development of the R&D projects as well as the screening projects follow the plans with both in respect of timing, consump-
tion of resources and results.

No significant events have happened during the first quarter of 2018 (and as of today), which could compromise the value of the 
Chemetics® and R&D development programs.

Therefore, the management and Board of Directors assessment of the value of the investment in Nuevolution A/S still is valid and 
therefore an impairment write-down of the investment in Nuevolution A/S is not required.
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Note 6: Warrant program

Nuevolution AB (publ) established warrant programs as an incentive for members of the Executive Management, Board of Direc-
tors, other members of group managements and the group’s employees.

The warrant activity during the period from 1 January – 31 March 2018 and 1 January – 31 March 2017, respectively, is outlined 
below.

Warrant program 2015/21 Warrant program 2016/21
1 Jan. –

31 Mar. 2018
1 Jan. – 

31 Mar. 2017
1 Jan. – 

31 Mar. 2018
1 Jan. – 

31 Mar. 2017
Outstanding warrants 1 January 5,061,858 5,070,518 70,000 0
Granted 0 0 0 0
Exercised 0 0 0 0
Expired/lapsed/cancelled 0 0 0 0
Outstanding warrants 31 March 5,061,858 5,070,518 70,000 0

A detailed description of the warrant programs can be found in the annual report for 2017, note 25, page 58-61.

Note 7: Related parties

Information on trading with members of the Board of Directors during the period is provided below:

1 Jan. – 
31 Mar. 2018

TSEK 

1 Jan. – 
31 Mar. 2017

TSEK
Consultancy fee to members of Board of Directors:
Jeanette Wood (consultancy fee) 22 22
Jutta Heim (consultancy fee) 22 22

Related parties with significant influence:
SEB (paid interest and fees) 70 95
SEB (bank deposit) 83,960 194,461

Transactions with subsidiaries have been eliminated in the consolidated financial statements in accordance with the accounting 
policies.

In addition to the above, the Board of Directors has received remuneration in accordance with the decision made on the ordinary 
shareholders meeting 12 October 2017. The senior management has salaries, pension contribution etc. in line with previous peri-
ods.

Note 8: Contingent liabilities

Nuevolution A/S is currently involved in one pending commercial litigation arising out of the normal conduct of its business (case 
against Henrik Pedersen). Nuevolution AB (publ) does not expect the pending commercial litigation to have a material impact on 
Nuevolution AB (publ)’s financial positon, operating profit or cash flow in addition to the amounts accrued.

Further information can be found in the annual report for 2017, page 17.
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Note 9: Events after balance sheet date

No events occurred subsequent to the balance sheet date that could affect the financial statements as of 31 March 2018.

Statement of assurance

The Board of Directors and the CEO of Nuevolution AB (publ) provide their assurance that the interim report provides a fair and 
true overview of the Parent Company’s and the Group’s operations, financial position and results, and describes material risks and 
uncertainties faced by the parent Company and the companies in the Group.

Stockholm, 8 May 2018

Alex Haahr Gouliaev
CEO

Stig Løkke Pedersen
Chairman of the Board

Lars Henriksson
Board member

Søren Lemonius
Board member

Jutta Heim
Board member

Jeanette Wood
Board member

-------------------------------------------------

The interim report has not been audited or reviewed by company’s auditors
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Follow us

Subscribe at:

www.nuevolution.com
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